				[bookmark: _GoBack][image: https://gallery.mailchimp.com/3e4b5887e05b4ab725a02dc40/images/50c9db96-df44-44ee-95c6-a0dfc2fd1408.png]


	Proposed Docket for City Council     Legislative Session – October 26, 2023











				
City Council Legislative Session
City of Kansas City, Missouri
414 E. 12th Street, 26th Floor Council Chamber
Date: Thursday, October 26, 2023, Time: 3:00 PM
 
Mayor: Quinton Lucas, Councilmembers:
Kevin O’Neill, Nathan Willett, Lindsay French, Wes Rogers,
 Melissa Patterson-Hazley, Melissa Robinson, Crispin Rea, Eric Bunch, Darrell Curls, Ryana Parks-Shaw, Andrea Bough, Johnathan Duncan

Proposed Docket for Thursday, October 26, 2023

Webinar Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/s/89195928794

Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference. 

The public can observe this meeting by attending, or, in the links provided below.

Closed Sessions may be held by teleconference.


FINAL READINGS, CONSENTS

FINAL READINGS, DEBATE

NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

230821 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Rezoning an area of about 7 acres generally located at the southwest corner of East Bannister Road and Marion Park Drive from District UR to District B2-2. (CD-CPC-2023-00049). 
NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNIG AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE recommends “Do Not Pass, Debate”.
Held on Docket 10.12.2023.

230818 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

RESOLUTION - Approving an amendment to the Hickman Mills Area Plan on about 7 acres generally located at the southwest corner of East Bannister Road and Marion Park Drive by changing the recommended land use from office/residential and open space/buffer to mixed use community. (CD-CPC-2023-00057) 
NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNIG AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE recommends “Do Not Adopt, Debate”.
Held on Docket 10.12.2023.


230827 – Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Rezoning an area of about 321 acres generally located at southwest corner of East Bannister Road and Marion Park Drive from District UR to District UR for the purposes of removing seven acres from the UR Plan. (CD-CPC-2023-00058). NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNIG AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE recommends “Do Not Pass, Debate”.
Held on Docket 10.12.2023.




FIRST READINGS


FINANCE, GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
Councilmember Bough, Chair

230902 - Sponsor:  Director of the Law Department

Approving and authorizing settlement of a claim by Evergy, Claim No. T2324-0689.


230903 - Sponsor:  Director of the Law Department

Approving and authorizing settlement of a claim for a Workers' Compensation benefit filed by Kelly Kearney for injuries resulting from an accident on November 17, 2020, while employed by the City.


230904 - Sponsor: Director of the Law Department

Approving and authorizing settlement of the lawsuit entitled Brenda Paikowski v. City of Kansas City, Missouri, Case No. 2216-CV16157, in the amount of $800,000.00.


230906 - Sponsor:  Mayor Quinton Lucas

Providing additional funding for the Extreme Weather Program in an amount up to $1,300,000.00 for total funding not to exceed $1,724,617.00; estimating and appropriating $500,000.00 from the Marijuana Sales Tax Fund for the Extreme Weather Program; reducing appropriations in the Contingent Appropriation of the General Fund by $800,000.00; appropriating that amount in the General Fund for the purpose of the Extreme Weather Program; designating requisitioning authority; directing the City Manager to enter into contracts consistent with this ordinance; directing the City Manager to report back to City Council within 30 days with a report on the implementation plan for the Kansas City Extreme Weather Program; and recognizing this ordinance to have an accelerated effective date.





NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
Councilmember Parks-Shaw, Chair

230899 - Sponsor: Director of the Health Department

Accepting and approving a $30,000.00 grant amendment from AIDS United to collaborate on the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Capacity Building Assistance program for non-clinical HIV testing and prevention in the metropolitan Kansas City area.


230900 - Sponsor: Director of the Health Department

Accepting and approving a $176,423.33 grant award amendment from the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services to provide funding for HIV prevention and risk reduction services in the Kansas City, Missouri area.


230907 – Sponsor:  Councilmember Kevin O’Neill

Approving the KCI Intermodal PIEA General Development Plan on approximately 4,063 acres more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Planning Area”), and declaring said area to be an undeveloped industrial area and in need of development and rehabilitation pursuant to the Planned Industrial Expansion Law; and authorizing tax abatement.




SPEICAL COMMITTEE FOR LEGAL REVIEW
Mayor Quinton Lucas, Chair

230908 - Sponsor:  Mayor Quinton Lucas


Authorizing the City Manager to negotiate and execute a Legal and Professional Services Agreement(s) with outside counsel for the provision of legal and other advisory services relating to the City’s good faith negotiations with the Kansas City Royals to stay in Kansas City; authorizing the City Manager to negotiate and execute a third-party payor agreement whereby the Royals will directly pay the City’s outside counsel for its legal and advisory services to the City; reducing the Contingent Appropriation by $1,000.00 in the General Fund to increase outside legal consulting; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

  


TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
Councilmember O’Neill, Chair

230905 - Sponsor:  Director of the Water Services Department

Authorizing a $3,537,460.00 construction contract with Kissick Construction Company, Inc., for the Relief Sewer: Hardesty Ave and 31st St project; authorizing a maximum expenditure of $3,900,000.00; authorizing a $645,000.00 design professional services Amendment No. 1 to Contract 1506 with Lamp Rynearson, Inc., for Relief Sewer: Hardesty Ave and 31st St project for a total contract amount of $1,185,000.00; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.



1.  Closed Session

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real estate; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss personnel matters; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss employee labor negotiations; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss specifications for competitive bidding; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss sealed bids or proposals; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss confidential or privileged communications with auditors; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 20 and 21 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss security systems for operation of a computer system or computer network.

The city provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
•	Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov/clerk: Quick Links, Video on Demand, Click on “View” for desired meeting
•	Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3hOuBIg4fok
•	Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time Warner Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas City) and Google Fiber on Channel 142.
•	To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on Demand section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2

The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for use with every meeting. To check out the equipment please see the secretary for each committee. Be prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued,
Identification Card with the secretary, and she will give you the equipment. Upon returning the equipment your license will be returned. 


For further information, please contact the City Clerk's Office at: 816.513.6401.

	







	









image1.png




